
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 15/11/10 Telephone Enquiries  01752 307815 Fax 01752 304819 
Please ask for Mrs. Katey Johns e-mail katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk  

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

WEDNESDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2010 
2 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE (NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE) 

  
Committee Members – 
Councillor James, Chair 
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair 
Councillors Browne, McDonald, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson and 
Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representatives – 
Mr. D. Fletcher (Chamber of Commerce) 
Mr. J. Paget (Young People) 
 
Substitutes– 
Named substitutes from the Panels may act as a substitute member provided 
that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the matter under 
review. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used during 
meetings. 
 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
PART I (PUBLIC MEETING) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Members and to note the attendance of substitutes in 
accordance with the Constitution. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. JOINT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   (Pages 1 - 46) 
  
 To receive the Joint Performance and Finance Report as submitted to Cabinet on 

16 November, 2010, and identify issues for further review / monitoring by panels. 
  
4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   (Pages 47 - 78) 
  
 To consider the Medium Term Financial Strategy as presented to Cabinet on 16 

November, 2010. 
  
5. MINUTES   (Pages 79 - 86) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be asked to agree the minutes 

of the meeting held on 27 October, 2010. 
  
6. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
7. LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE   (Verbal) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will receive an update from the 

Leader and  Chief Executive on current Council issues. 
  
8. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION - BUDSHEAD TRUST    
  
 To receive the minute from Cabinet and a verbal update from the Localities 

Manager for the north-west of the City. 
 
 

  



 

9. TRACKING DECISIONS   (Pages 87 - 90) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will monitor progress on previous 

decisions. 
  
10. FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 91 - 94) 
  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan with a view to identifying items for 

scrutiny. 
  
11. RECOMMENDATIONS    
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from scrutiny panels, Committees, 

Cabinet or Council. 
  
12. WORK PROGRAMMES:    
 
 12a To consider and approve work programmes for each of 

the panels, to include a progress update from each of 
the Chairs 

(Pages 95 - 98) 

   
 12b To receive an update from the non-chair Member 

working group 
(Verbal) 

   
13. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is entitled to consider 
certain items in private.  Members of the public will be asked to leave 
[...]
mprove progress towards the annual target. 

2.5 Children’s Services  

Social Care
Whilst Quarter 2 has reported improvement in some performance measures, a 
number do not meet their target. 60.7% of initial assessments were completed on 
time, an improvement over last quarter. The timing and quality of initial and core 
assessments is one of our top priorities with intensive focus in this area. The 
number of Children subject to a Child Protection Plan has increased from 363 to 
384, however the number of Children in Care has reduced from 435 to 433.

Learner and Family Support 
The majority of indicators are meeting their targets, however, uptake of school 
lunches in both the primary and secondary sectors, whilst increasing, are not 
meeting their national targets. We anticipate that publicity campaigns, new menus 
and event days will have a positive impact on awareness and uptake. The number 
of SEN Statements issued (within 26 weeks) are short of the desired target. Action 
Plans put in place still need time to develop and are being reviewed on a regular 
basis to ensure effective delivery.   

2.6 Development of indicators to measure Plymouth’s priorities  

Work on identifying Level 1, 2 and 3 indicators to monitor Plymouth’s four priorities 
is near completion. 21 Level 1 indicators have been identified as high level 
indicators, which we will share with our partners to monitor against achieving the 
City’s vision. The Council has identified 27 Level 2 indicators which will represent 
the Council’s main contribution to the Level 1 indicators.

Our public sector partners are in the process of developing their own Level 2 
indicators and once these are ready they will be reviewed alongside our own to 
make sure they robustly support the Level 1 indicators. We are in the process of 
developing a set of Level 3 indicators which underpin our Level 2 indicators and at 
the same time monitor other critical aspects of council performance. Once the 
indicators have 
[...]
Rents   90.0% 
! General debtors 92.5% 

 
 

(r) Work towards the following Treasury Management targets under our (March 
2010) revised policy: 
 

! Maintain the council’s overall investment portfolio at under £188 
throughout the financial year; 

! Achieve a return on new investments in the (2010/11) year of 1.25% 
! Maintain an overall level of council borrowing of under £281m 

throughout the financial year; 
! Generate a revenue saving in excess of £100k per annum through 

buying back, and rescheduling, debt currently managed by Devon 
County Council (approx £34m at an average rate of 5.4%) 
 

 

4

Page 52



2.  Introduction 
 
This summary Medium Term Financial Strategy, (MTFS), covers the period 
2010-14. It identifies the likely costs and pressures that the council will face 
and matches these against the anticipated resource allocation over the period. 
 
This version updates the MTFS produced in May 2010, which was presented 
to Cabinet on 8th June 2010 and the Overview & Scrutiny Management Board 
on 30th June 2010. The intention is to update the previously presented 
information for any relevant impact on funding from the Government’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review of 20th October 2010. 
 
At this date, although we know the headlines from the CSR, we are still 
awaiting details and the full impact on Plymouth City Council. We have 
national headlines rather than the individual grant allocations for our Authority; 
the earliest we can expect to have more detail is towards the end of 
November 2010. 
 
The CSR national headlines are a real terms reduction of 28% in local 
authority budgets over the next four years. The fall in grant is more than 7% a 
year. However, we are awaiting confirmation of what specific items are 
covered by grants. This is because there are moves to include a number of 
specific grants within the formula grant, and exclude others previously 
included. 
 
The MTFS is a core document that enables the council to deliver against
[...]
ces 
placements inflation (2.5% 
per annum) 

- 0.160 0.320 0.480 

Children in Care - increase 
in number looked after - 0.750 1.500 2.250 

Building Schools for Future 
– Revenue costs of  project - 0.500 0.500 0.500 

Increased Waste Disposal 
costs – Partnership PFI - - - - 

Known Spending Plans * 202.325 208.335 212.045 216.505

 
Forecasted Funding 
Shortfall 0.500 11.811  20.557 29.801

 
! Assumes that all 2010/11 Budget Delivery Plans are achieved on time. 
!  
(a)  Receive a year on year decrease of 5% on formula grant 
(b)  Decide to freeze council tax for the next 3 years 
(c) Take no management action such as invest to save

28

Page 76



29

Appendix B 

Criteria applied to revise the 5 year Capital Programme 
 
 
The following criteria was applied to the revision of the council’s five year capital 
programme as part of the 2010/11 budget setting process: 
 

! We will retain the principle of a 5 year fully funded capital programme. No 
schemes will be placed in the programme without clarity on how the specific 
scheme will be funded; 

 
! Capital schemes must contribute towards delivering the council’s priorities; 

 
! Added priority will be given to schemes that contribute towards cross-cutting 

issues i.e. deliver improvements against more than one priority; 
 

! All significant capital schemes will be challenged by the Capital Delivery 
Board in a consistent and fair manner; 

  
! We will continue to maiximise the amount of external grant that the council is 

able to attract in support of the capital programme; 
 

! New schemes requiring funding will need to deliver against invest to save 
principles whereby revenue savings will be required as a result of the capital 
investment; 

 
! Approval of capital schemes will consider the context of the credit crunch and 

likely timing of related future developments (in particular housing) 
 

! We will actively manage areas of high financial risk through ensuring that a 
maximum threshold is set
[...]
 
approach in following this 
recommendation through to a 
satisfactory conclusion. 

  

39 
 

(1) 
 

(2) 

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
Agreed that there should be consistency in the way Members 
were addressed across all reports; 
the format and content of the quarterly reports be reviewed.  
Panel Chairs, in liaison with Lead Officers, to work toward 
developing a new and interesting format and style for future 
reports, examples of which to be trialled when the next 
quarterly updates were due. 

22/09/10  
 
 
All Panels 

 
 
 
First draft of revised format reports 
due in January, 2011. 

  

45 
(1) 

Councillor Call for Action – Budshead Trust 
Recommended that Phil Mitchell, as the Localities Manager, 
for the north-west of the City is urgently requested to take the 
strategic lead in working with high-level partner 
representatives to identify ways of supporting the Budshead 
Trust to enable, in the first instance, identification of core 
funding to deliver its current projects and then, in the longer 
term, to examine – 
 

• the Trust’s governance arrangements 
• potential future funding opportunities 

 
A report on how this is progressing with timescales be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board; 

6/10/10  Progress report submitted to 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on 27/10/10. 
 

27/10/10 
 

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 87



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

Comments 

(2) 
 
 
 

(3) 

the Trust takes up the Council’s offer of assistance in 
preparing future funding bids and Officers contact the 
University on behalf of the Trust to see if it can offer similar 
support; 
the University is approached about undertaking a cost-benefit 
analysis to demonstrate the benefit of the work undertaken by 
the Trust and compare it to the cost of dealing with the 
problems that could arise in the neighbourhood should the 
Trust cease operating; 

06/10/10     

(4) 
 
 

(5) 
 
 
 

(6) 
 

subject to the Community Grant Scheme criteria being met, 
the Honicknowle ward councillors donate their allocation to the 
Trust as a short-term funding solution; 
the Council’s Head of Capital and Assets is asked to 
investigate further the possibility of the Trust taking a 
temporary lease of the disused University sports facilities to 
help them generate income; 
enquiries are made concerning a potential reduction in 
premises rental costs to the Budshead Trust. 

     

50 
 

(1) 
 

(2) 

Councillor Call for Action – Budshead Trust 
Agreed that - 
a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Board 
on 24 November, 2010; 
as a matter of urgency, the portfolio holder responsible for the 
Community Grant Scheme be requested to reconsider the 
eligibility criteria in order that it can be used for core funding. 

27/10/10   
 
On agenda for discussion at  Board 
meeting on 24 November, 2010. 

  

52 
 

(1) 
 
 

(2) 

Insurance Compensation Costs 
Agreed that – 
Officers explore the possibility of selling the Council’s in-house 
insurance services to neighbouring authorities and of pooling 
insurance resources with its partners; 
the issues raised around prevention and investing to save 
future claims be further explore as part of the ‘Review of 
Highway Maintenance’ Task and Finish Group being 
undertaken by the Growth and Prosperity Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, and its findings considered as part of the 
budget scrutiny process. 

27/10/10  
 
Mike Hocking 
 
 
G&POSP 

 
 
Discussions ongoing. 
 
 
Task and Finish Group commenced 
on 8 November, 2010. 

  

53 
 
 

Urgent Executive Decisions - ‘Final sign-off of Devonport 
Regeneration Company Partnership (DRCP) Succession 
Strategy’ 
Agreed that post-decision scrutiny on the matter would take 
place. 

27/10/10   
 
Date to be agreed. 

  

P
age 88



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

Comments 

55 
 

(1) 
 
 
 
 

(2) 

Recommendations 
Agreed that with regard to - 
Customers and Communities Minute 38, the 
recommendations arising from consideration of the Three 
Year Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing 
Policy including the Cumulative Impact Policy, be referred to 
Cabinet; 
Growth and Prosperity Minute 43, the recommendations be 
taken alongside the task and finish group report being 
considered later on the agenda (see minute 56b). 

27/10/10  
 
 
Cabinet 

 
 
 
To be considered by Cabinet on 16 
November, 2010. 

  

56 
(a) 

Work Programmes 
To consider and approve work programmes for each of 
the panels 
Agreed that approval of the project initiation document in 
respect of Assylum Seekers in Care be delegated to the 
Board’s Lead Officer in consultation with Chair and Vice-Chair 
and Councillor Widly. 

27/10/10  
 
 
Giles Perrit, 
Chair, Vice-
Chair and 
Cllr. Wildy 

 
 
 
 

  

56 
(b) 
 
 

(1) 
 

(2) 

Work Programmes 
To agree Project Initiation Documents / Task and Finish 
Group Reports 
Agreed that with regard to – 
Modernisation of Adult Social Care, the report and its 
recommendations be commended to Cabinet; 
the Review of Community Events and Road Closure Policy, 
the report and its recommendations be commended to the 
Cabinet Member for Transport. 

27/10/10  
 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Transport 

 
 
 
 
To be considered by Cabinet on 16 
November, 2010. 

  

 

P
age 89



P
age 90

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 -�

�
���*)(����	����+�*��	��)�*���
��
�(��
>�������=,����
� !���<�
 !�.��
�����*�,��*
)����*
������������
�;�	5��� !�!�
�

�


����������"��$���%�����

&�������%����������2������2�E���$�3�����<0�3����	
��J	
�)!�
�
���������	
�	����	
���������������	�	��������������������������������	
	���	
�������
�������	
	����

�"�� #���� ��7�� �"�� $���%���8� � ����� �������� ��������� �������� ����������� ��0�
/��"��0��

�����9�����"��$���%���8��I����	
����

�"��#����������%����$���$�"�#8�

3��0��0����������0����2�1�����

•� 
[...]
   

2 
 

 
 

 
   

CIP 13 – Staff Performance 
   

2 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
10 

 

CIP 14 – Value for Money 
 
3 

  
2 

 
3 

 
 

  
10 

 

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
   

2 
 

 
 
 13 

  
 

 

Other Issues 
   

 
 

 
 

 
   

Budget and Performance Report 
   

2 
 

3 
 

13 
  

10 
 

Task and Finish Groups( brought 
forward) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Housing Needs (Joint Task & Finish Group 
as referred by O&S Management Board) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

 
Key: 

 
 New Item 

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 JOINT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT
	4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	5 MINUTES
	9 TRACKING DECISIONS
	10 FORWARD PLAN
	New Forward Plan Item No 2

	12a To consider and approve work programmes for each of the panels, to include a progress update from each of the Chairs
	SSOSP WP




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Wednesday 24 November 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Ball, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Browne, McDonald, Nicholson, Ricketts, Stevens, Thompson and 
Wildy. 
 
Apologies for absence: Mr D. Fletcher and Mr J. Paget (Co-opted 
Representatives) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ian Bowyer, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Property, People and Governance, Councillor Sam Leaves, Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Transformation, Barry Keel, Chief Executive, Ian Gallin, 
Assistant Chief Executive, Adam Broome, Director for Corporate Support, Phil 
Mitchell, Localities Manager for the north-west of the City, Mark Rich, Partnership 
Co-ordinator , Giles Perritt, Lead Officer and Ross Johnston, Democratic Support 
Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.50 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that 
meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor 
Thompson 
 

59 – Joint 
Performance 
and Finance 
Report 

Director of Plymouth 
Community Homes 

Personal 

 
59. JOINT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property, People and Governance, the Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Transformation, the Assistant Chief Executive and the 
Director for Corporate Support were in attendance to present the Joint Performance 
and Finance Report as submitted to Cabinet on 16 November 2010. 
 
In response to questions raised, Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the concerns identified around the performance issues regarding 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

the Special Educational Needs Statements and the schools’ 
Transport Policy were part of the budget scrutiny agenda, 
however, it could be beneficial for additional scrutiny to be 
undertaken by the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel; 
 

(b) the Assistant Director for Street Services was currently working 
on a recycling programme which aimed to achieve the 36 per 
cent annual recycling target for the city; 
 

(c) 
 

year on year the amount of Council Tax debt being recovered 
was rising and the 96 per cent identified as the projected 
recovery of Council Tax debt for this financial year was a realistic 
target with the Council aiming to achieve a target of 98.5 per cent 
in future years;  
 

(d) staffing costs had been reduced over the last couple of years by 
aligning the Revenues and Benefits service with the Contact 
Centre,  this, along with an increase in council tax and housing 
benefit applications, had led to the council being above the 
benchmark for processing applications. The council was now 
below the benchmark level in terms of value for money; 
 

(e) Panels were involved in the scrutinising delivery plans and 
budget monitoring through reviewing the highlighted key risk 
areas contained within the report; 
 

(f) following the decommissioning of the Regional Spatial Strategy, a 
strategy which assisted with economic growth, the authorities 
priorities had changed and there had been a need to use grant 
funding to cover the cost of some core service provision; 
 

(g) following the removal of National Indicators, discussions were on 
going with the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) regarding 
developing indicators to measure Plymouth’s priorities. 

 
Agreed – 
 

(1) to request that the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel look into the performance issues around Special 
Educational Needs Statements and the current review of the 
schools’ Transport Policy at their meeting on 6 January 2010; 
 

(2) that the Cabinet Member for Community Services (Street Scene, 
Waste and Sustainability) is reminded of the benefits of 
publicising recycling services over the Christmas period; 
 

(3) to request that the Chief Executive provide an emailed response 
to Members of the Board advising them about what core services 
would be impacted on as a result of the loss of external funding to 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

some previously recurring grants. 
 
(Councillor Thompson declared a personal interest in respect of the above item). 

60. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2010 - 14   
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property, People and Governance, the Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Transformation, the Assistant Chief Executive and the 
Director for Corporate Support were in attendance to present the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy as submitted to Cabinet on 16 November 2010. 
 
In response to questions raised, Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the Council needs to match its resources with expenditure in 
order to meet the 28 per cent reduction in its budget over the next 
four years, this will result in the council reviewing and reducing its 
expenditure against its priorities; 
 

(b) nothing was being ruled out when the council reviews and 
reduces its expenditure against its priorities, however, there was 
a policy to protect front-line services where possible; 
 

(c) Invest to Save proposals were an important part of the 2010/11 
budget setting process and the  Accommodation Strategy 
provided a good example of how Invest to Save principles were 
being implemented; 
 

(d) new Invest to Save initiatives were being considered and the 
Management Board would continue to be engaged in these 
proposals in the future; 
 

(e) the Transformational Change Programme was moving quickly as 
illustrated by the implementation of the Accommodation Strategy 
which was an integral part of the programme; 
 

(f) Corporate Management Team were looking to take the  
Transformational Change Programme forward by, amongst other 
things, reviewing the Council’s approach to communications and 
customer service; 
 

(g) with regard to Highways, the strategy would consider the benefits 
of delivering more maintenance work and paying less in 
insurance claims; 
 

(h) despite the challenge of earlier scrutiny dates in 2011 to enable 
further consultations, every effort would be made to meet the 
dispatch deadline for the January scrutiny meetings. 

 
Agreed that a full report on the Transformational Change Programme is provided at 
a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in early 2011. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

 
Recommended that – 
 

 (1) the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property, People and 
Governance review the Insurance General Fund reserve 
provision for future years; 
 

(2) the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2010-
14 is adopted by the City Council. 

 
On behalf of the Members of the Board, the Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property, People and Governance, the Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Transformation, the Assistant Chief Executive and the Director for Corporate 
Support for their attendance. 
 

61. MINUTES   
 
Agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2010 as a correct 
record. 
 

62. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

63. LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
The Chief Executive was in attendance to report on Council issues and respond to 
questions. Members were informed that the Leader and Deputy Leader were absent 
due to their unavoidable and necessary attendance at a Regional Leaders meeting 
reporting Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) and a South West Council’s Leaders 
meeting. Highlights of the report included the facts that: 
 

(a) the effects of the Comprehensive Spending Review were 
gradually becoming evident as the council received further detail 
regarding the 28 per cent reduction in budgets over the next four 
years; more details were expected on 2 December 2010, where it 
was hoped that an announcement on ring-fenced grants would be 
made; 
 

(b) budget delivery groups had been created to work through 11 
cross-departmental budget delivery plans in order to assist in the 
council reviewing and reducing its expenditure against its 
priorities to meet the council’s overall target of £30m savings; 
 

(c) there was a drive to create new invest to save initiatives, 
however, it was acknowledged that this would take time and it 
was more important to get the initiatives correct so as to ensure 
that service delivery was improved; 
 

(d) the council had to undertake change, this was inevitable, but 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

there was a policy to protect front-line services and minimise 
redundancies where possible by, amongst other things, 
negotiating with Trade Unions, managing recruitment and looking 
at transferring responsibilities of council services to other 
providers. Nothing had, however, been decided at present; 
 

(e) the briefing provided on the World Cup fact finding mission was 
comprehensive and had received positive comments from 
members; 
 

(f) with regard to the recent negative publicity on England’s bid to 
host the 2018 World Cup bid, it was difficult to know if this had  
any direct impact on Plymouth being a host city. The 
announcement on the host nation would be made by FIFA on 2 
December 2010; 
 

(g) Plymouth was instrumental in setting up an LEP in Devon and 
Cornwall, however, Cornwall Council had since pulled out. 
Somerset had shown an interest in joining the Devon LEP; 
 

(h) if Somerset joined the LEP, then Plymouth would want the LEP to 
focus on the following – 
 

 •  an urban led growth agenda that will provide opportunities 
to transform Devon and Somerset; 
 

 •  a low carbon theme, given the strengths shared in marine 
renewable energy and nuclear energy; 
 

 •  a strong tourism sector; 
 

 •  a strong agenda on creating jobs and re-balancing the 
economy through increasing entrepreneurial activity and 
addressing issues of worklessness; 
 

 •  a form on deprivation or inequalities; 
 

(i) there were issues that needed to be addressed before Somerset 
joined the LEP given that Somerset was a rural area and 
Plymouth an urban one; 
 

(j) European funding on creative industries was in limbo, but there 
was more information in the New Year. 

 
On behalf of the Members of the Board, the Chair thanked the Chief Executive for 
his attendance. 
 

64. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION - BUDSHEAD TRUST   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

The Localities Manager for the north-west of the City and a Partnership Co-ordinator 
were in attendance to provide an update on the outcome of the Councillor Call for 
Action on Budshead Trust. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the Budshead Trust were carrying out a strategic review of their 
organisation and had reduced staff hours in the aim of reducing 
costs; 
  

(b) the Trust had sought funding and resources from other avenues 
including – 
 

 •  an agreement by Plymouth Community Homes on a 
peppercorn rent at their current premises; 
 

 •  the allocation of Community Grant Scheme funding from 
local ward councillors; 
  

 •  an allocation of funding (up to £500) from the Community 
Safety Partnership; 
 

 •  liaison with the council’s Children and Young People’s 
Service, the Devon and Cornwall Police and the Drake 
Foundation, however, no funding was available from these 
organisations; 
 

 •  a potential offer from the Ballard Trust to meet the cost of 
a Youth Worker; 
  

 •  an offer for a student led piece of work from the University 
of Plymouth; 
 

 •  running and maintaining the university sports facilities; 
 

(c) the trust were aware and interested in accessing a government 
led ‘Transition Fund’ subject to eligibility criteria being met; 
 

(d) the Trust had begun working with Routeways and now had 
access to the Third Sector Consortium; this gave the Trust 
opportunities to undertake training exercises, capacity building 
and information sharing; 
 

(e) the Budshead Youth Forum had recently been awarded the 
Crime Reduction of the Year award at the recent Herald Youth 
Awards. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the comments from the Cabinet report of 16 November 2010 be 
noted; 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

(2) the Cabinet Member for Community Services (Safer and Stronger 
Communities and Leisure, Culture and Sport) be advised that the 
Neighbourhood Profiles should be a central element for 
consideration in all decision making including funding allocations. 

 
On behalf of the Members of the Board, the Chair thanked the Localities Manager 
for the north-west of the City and the Partnership Co-ordinator for their work on this 
matter. 
 

65. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered a schedule of previous decisions made.  It was reported that 
with regard to - 
 

(a) 52 – answers to the questions submitted regarding Insurance 
issues would be presented at the Highways Maintenance Task 
and Finish Group on 7 December 2010; 
 

(b) 53 – a PID was in the process of being drafted and the members 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board would 
undertake a Task and Finish Group into the final sign off of the 
Devonport Regeration Company Partnership Succession 
Strategy. 

 
66. FORWARD PLAN   

 
The Board noted the new additions to the Forward Plan and agreed that – 
 

(1) the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
work programme be amended to reflect that the Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2011 – 2014 would be scrutinised by the 
panel at their meeting of 24 February 2011; 
 

(2) with regard to the Cost and Volume Fostering Framework the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel request 
to be provided with a written update to a future meeting. 

 
67. RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
The board considered panel recommendations, it was agreed - 
 

(1) that with regard to Audit Committee minute 50 15/11/10, the 
Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel monitor and 
review the Revenues and Benefits Service and add this to its 
work programme; 
 

(2) that with regard to Audit Committee minute 53 15/11/10, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board monitor the Citybus 
review and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and add this to 
its work programme; 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

 
(3) that with regard to Audit Committee minute 55 15/11/10, the 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider the ICT 
related problems within the Devon Audit Partnership and add this 
to its work programme; 
 

(4) to approve the appointment of the nominated co-opted member 
to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(minute 47 11/11/10 refers); 
 

(5) the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
linked to the new Children and Young People Trust Theme Group 
(minute 53 11/11/10 refers); 
 

(6) to include the recommended items on to the Children and Young 
People Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s Work Programme (minute 
57 11/11/10 refers). 

 
68. WORK PROGRAMMES   

(a) To consider and approve work programmes for each of the panels, to 
include a progress update from each of the Chairs   

 
The Management Board considered and approved the Panels’ work programme’s 
subject to the additional agreed items to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, the Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
Agreed that all Members of the Board be emailed the recommendations from the 
Highways Maintenance Task and Finish Group report and that authority be 
delegated to the Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board to review the report. 

 
(b) To receive an update from the non-chair Member working group   
 

The non-chair members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
provided an update on the findings from their working group.  
 
It was commented by Members that – 
 

(a) recommendation 4 should be formalised in a constitutional set up; 
 

(b) the Project Initiation Document (PID) and the subsequent Task 
and Finish Group should focus more on improving the working 
links between the Council’s Communications Office and the 
scrutiny function. 

 
After considering the recommendations submitted it was agreed that – 
 

(1) recommendation one be communicated to all producers of 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 24 November 2010 

reports and documents by Democratic Support Officers and 
Scrutiny Lead Officers; 
 

(2) recommendation two be adopted and further recommended to 
Cabinet; 
 

(3) recommendation three be communicated to all Officers attending 
scrutiny by Democratic Support Officers and Scrutiny Lead 
Officers; 
 

(4) recommendation four be further recommended to Cabinet and 
Corporate Management Team; 
 

(5) recommendation five be acknowledged and the function adopted 
by all scrutiny chairs; 
 

(6) recommendation six be acknowledged by all scrutiny chairs; 
 

(7) recommendation seven be amended to read “Panel Member’s 
should be encouraged from each panel to attend the relevant 
partnership and theme group meetings as observers”; 
 

(8) with regard to recommendation seven the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships would seek to arrange 
discussions between Scrutiny Chair’s and LSP Theme Group 
Chair’s to foster better links; 
 

(9) with regard to recommendation eight  the Chair’s of the Scrutiny 
Panels who sit on the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
would form the membership of the Task and Finish Group to 
undertake a review about how the scrutiny function can better 
engage with the media; the Task and Finish Group would be held 
after January 2011; 
 

(10) prior to the Task and Finish Group commencing the Head of 
Policy, Performance and Partnerships would seek to find out how 
many scrutiny led press releases had gone out over the past 
year.  

 
On behalf of the Members of the Board, the Chair thanked the non-chair members, 
Lead Officer and Democratic Support for the time and effort put in to producing 
such a good piece of work. 

 
69. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


